
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

North Planning 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 1 AUGUST 

2018

Time: 7.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Scott Farley
Councillor Becky Haggar
Councillor Henry Higgins
Councillor John Oswell
Councillor Devi Radia
Councillor Robin Sansarpuri
Councillor Steve Tuckwell

Published: Tuesday, 24 July 2018

Contact: Luke Taylor
Tel: 01895 250 693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0

Public Document Pack



Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridg
[...]

Constitution. 
When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision. 



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

5  53 & 53a Hawthorne 
Avenue, Eastcote - 
15248/APP/2018/982

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip

Four two-storey, two-bed, semi-
detached dwellings with 
associated parking and installation 
of vehicular crossover to front, 
involving demolition of existing 
detached bungalows.

Recommendation: Refusal

1 - 20

6  27 Ducks Hill Road, 
Northwood - 
40711/APP/2017/4470

Northwood Two two-storey, semi-detached 
dwellinghouses with habitable 
roofspace to include associated 
parking and amenity space and 
vehicular crossover, involving 
demolition of existing 
dwellinghouse.

Recommendation: Approval

21 - 40



7  Land to the rear of 40 
Ducks Hill Road, 
Northwood - 
73183/APP/2017/3355

Northwood Two-storey, four-bed, detached 
dwelling with habitable roofspace 
and detached double garage with 
associated parking and amenity 
space and installation of vehicular 
crossover from Cygnet Close.

Recommendation: Refusal

41 - 58

8  46 The Drive, 
Northwood - 
65098/APP/2018/1128

Northwood Demolition of existing building 
(containing three self-contained 
flats) and replacement with a new 
three-storey building containing 
one three-bedroom and seven 
two-bedroom self-contained flats. 
Proposal includes basement 
parking (resubmission following 
65098/APP/2016/3555).

Recommendation: Refusal

59 - 90

9  4 Willow End, 
Northwood - 
70835/APP/2017/4023

Northwood 
Hills

Installation of timber staircase for 
access (retrospective).

Recommendation: Approval

91 - 102

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

10  5 Chiltern Road, 
Eastcote - 
54673/APP/2018/1363

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip

Part two-storey, part single-storey 
side / rear extension and 
conversion of roofspace to 
habitable use to include two side 
dormers.

Recommendation: Approval

103 - 
118

11  178 - 182 High Street, 
Ruislip - 
28388/APP/2018/1303

West 
Ruislip

Change of use of part of ground 
floor from Use Class A1 (Shops) to 
Use Class A2 (Letting Office), 
including new entrance and 
alterations to rear and side 
elevations.

Recommendation: Approval

119 - 
130

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee
Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page



11  ENFORCEMENT 
REPORT

189 - 
200



North Planning Committee - 1st August 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

53 & 53A HAWTHORNE AVENUE EASTCOTE 

Four two storey, 2-bed, semi
[...]
al would trigger a CIL liability
which is estimated to be £29,985.93  and MCIL of £11,741.01 from Section 8 of
Spreadsheet which is due on commencement of this development. Should you require
further information please refer to the Council's Website
www.hillingdon.gov.uk/index.jsp?articleid=24738

3. CONSIDERATIONS

Page 3



North Planning Committee - 1st August 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

15248/APP/2017/2554 - Single storey side/rear extension. Approved 07.09.2017

15248/APP/2017/738 - Two storey, 4-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roof-space,
involving demolition of existing bungalow. Refused on 26.05.2017 for the following reasons

1. The proposal, by reason by reason of its location in close proximity to the site boundaries
would result in a cramped overdevelopment of the site which would detract from the open
character and appearance of the surrounding area and the visual amenities of the street
scene. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies BE1 and HE1 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012), Policies BE13 and BE19 of the
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012), Policies 3.5 and
7.4 of the London Plan (2016) and the adopted Supplementary Planning Document HDAS:
Residential Layouts.

2. The proposed two storey replacement dwelling, by reason of its design and proximity,
would result in an overly dominant and incongruous feature in relation to the street scene,
the neighbouring property (No 53a Hawthorne Avenue) and the wider locality, and as such
would result in a visually intrusive and an un-neighbourly form of development, resulting in a
material loss of residential amenity. Therefore the proposal would be contrary to policies
BE13, BE15, BE19, BE20, BE21 and BE22 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
(Saved Policies September 2007) and to the Council's Supplementary Planning Documents
HDAS Residential Extensions.

15248/PRC/2017/189 - Proposed demolition of ex
[...]
D NORTHWOOD  

2 x two storey, semi-detached dwellinghouses with habitable roofspace to
include associated parking and amenity space and vehicular crossover,
involving demolition of existing dwellinghouse.

11/12/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 40711/APP/2017/4470

Drawing Nos: TS17-137G/1
TS17-137G/3
TS17-137G/6
TS17-137G/7
PL A104
PL A105
PL A106
PL A100 Rev. G
PL A101 Rev. F
PL A102 Rev. F
PL A103 Rev. F

Date Plans Received: 11/12/2017Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Policy BE13 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
states that development will not be permitted if the layout and appearance fail to harmonise
with the existing street scene, and BE19 states the LPA will seek to ensure that new
development within residential areas compliments or improves the amenity and the
character of the area. 

The proposal is not considered to have a negative impact upon the visual amenity of the
site or the surrounding area, would not result in an unacceptable loss of residential amenity
to neighbouring occupiers and would provide a satisfactory level of residential amenity to
future occupiers. It is considered that the provision of 6 off street parking spaces is
acceptable in this location and the proposed crossover is not considered to detract from
pedestrian or highway safety.

It is therefore recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

RES3 Time Limit

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

1

2. RECOMMENDATION 

22/12/2017Date Application Valid:

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



North Planning Committee - 1st August 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

RES4

RES7

HO5

HO6

RES14

Accordance with Approved Plans

Materials (Submission)

No additional windows or doors

Obscure Glazing

O
[...]

North Planning Committee - 1st August 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

10. CONCLUSION

The property is located within the 'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local Plan:
Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012). This proposal considers the demolition of
the existing bungalow and the erection of 2 x two storey, semi-detached dwellinghouses with
habitable roofspace to include associated parking and amenity space and a replacement
vehicular crossover.

The proposal is not considered have a negative impact upon the visual amenity of the site or
the surrounding area, would not result in a loss of residential amenity to neighbouring
occupiers and would provide a satisfactory level of residential amenity to future occupiers. It
is considered that the off street parking provision is acceptable  and the proposed
replacement crossover is not considered to detract from pedestrian or highway safety.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012).
Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2.
The London Plan (July 2016).
Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Accessible Hillingdon.
National Planning Policy Framework.

Liz Arnold 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 38



´

July 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

27 Ducks Hill Road
Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

40711/APP/2017/4470
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 1st August 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND REAR OF 40 DUCKS HILL ROAD NORTHWOOD 

Two storey, 4-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roof space and detached
double garage with associated parking and amenity space and installation of
vehicular crossover from Cygnet Close.

14/09/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 73183/APP/2017/3355

Drawing Nos: 1274/P/1A
1274/P/6A
1274/P/7A
Location Plan
1274/P/2
1274/P/3
1274/P/4
Design & Access Statemen
Tree Report

Date Plans Received: 14/09/2017Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application is referred to committee as a result of receipt of a petition with 38
signatures objecting to the loss of 2 TPO'd trees.  The applicant has appealed on grounds
of non-determination.  Thus the recommendation is based on the decision that would have
been reached in the absence of an appeal.

The application is for a development to provide a detached two-storey 4- bedroom dwelling
with associated parking and amenity space.  The site is to the rear of No 40 Ducks Hill
Road which together with No. 38 has been subject to extensive planning history including
two recent approvals for both flats and detached dwellings.   It is a relatively flat site but
characterised by mature hedges to the boundaries and mature trees to the boundary with
Cygnet Close where the vehicular and pedestrian access is proposed .  

It is considered that the applicant has not demonstrated that there will not be the loss of
protected trees.

The proposed development would constitute a form of backland development that would fail
to maintain the open and verdant character and appearance of the surrounding area.
Furthermore, the proposed development, by reason of its design, would result in a building
which would detract from the character and appearance of the street scene, causing harm
to the visual amenities of the surrounding area. 

It is considered that the proposal, as submitted, does not involve an acceptabl
[...]
s of the surrounding area. It is not considered that the applicant
has demonstrated that protected trees will not be harmed.  Furthermore there is a ransom
strip onto Cygnet Close and the applicant has not demonstrated how this matter has been
addressed  For these reasons outlined in this report, this application is recommended for
refusal.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
The London Plan (2016)
The Housing Standards Minor Alterations to The London Plan (March 2016)
Mayor of London's adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance - Housing (March 2016)
Technical Housing Standards - Nationally Described Space Standard
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Residential Layouts
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Accessible Hillingdon
National Planning Policy Framework

Page 55



North Planning Committee - 1st August 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Cris Lancaster 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 1st August 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

46 THE DRIVE NORTHWOOD  

Demolition of existing building (containing three self-contained flats) and
replacement with a new three-storey building containing 1 x 3 bedroom and 7 x
2 bedroom self contained flats. Proposal includes basement parking
(Resubmission following 65098/APP/2016/3555)

26/03/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 65098/APP/2018/1128

Drawing Nos: 16-08/103B Elevations - Sheet 2
Ecological Appraisal (January 2016)
Bat Assessment (October 2015)
16-08/105B Residential Amenity Space
Heritage Statement (February 2018)
16-08/101B Site Layout Plan
16-08/100B Proposed Floor Plan
16-08/102B Elevations Sheet 1
16-08/103B Elevations Sheet 2
Buildings Survey (16 March 2018)
16-08/10A Existing Building a
[...]
lanning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

54673/APP/2018/1363
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 118



North Planning Committee - 1st August 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

178-182 HIGH STREET RUISLIP  

Change of use of part of ground floor from Use Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class
A2 (Letting Office) including new entrance and alterations to rear and side
elevations

06/04/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 28388/APP/2018/1303

Drawing Nos: S-03
S-02
S-01.

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks permission for the change of use of part of ground floor from Use
Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class A2 (Letting Office) including changing an existing window to
a door and increasing the depth of 2 windows on the side elevation and changing an
existing door to a window and reducing the depth of two windows on the rear elevation. 

There is no objection in principle to the scheme as the scheme involves no complete loss of
an A1 Use. The change of use is not considered to result in an adverse impact upon
highway safety or parking and would not detract from the residential amenities of nearby
properties. Therefore, the application is recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

HO4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

Materials

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance
with the details shown on the submitted plans, number S-02 and shall thereafter be
retained/maintained for as long as the development remain
[...]
fied in the policies of the Hillingdon Local Plan:
Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012). The site comprises a three storey end-of-
terraced building, which has recently been extended. It is currently in use as a Class A1
retail unit on the ground floor, with residential above.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

This application seeks permission for the change of use of part of ground floor from Use
Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class A2 (Letting Office) including a new entrance on the side
elevation and alterations to the window details on the rear and side elevations.

carried out between the hours of 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and between the
hours of 08.00 hours and 13.00 hours on Saturday. No works shall be carried out on
Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays.

B. All noise generated during such works shall be controlled in compliance with British
Standard Code of Practice BS 5228:2009.

C. Dust emissions shall be controlled in compliance with the Mayor of London's Best
Practice Guidance' The Control of dust and emissions from construction and demolition.

D. No bonfires that create dark smoke or nuisance to local residents.

You are advised to consult the Council's Environmental Protection Unit
(www.hillingdon.gov.uk/noise Tel. 01895 250155) or to seek prior approval under Section
61 of the Control of Pollution Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction
other than within the normal working hours set out in (A) above, and by means that would
minimise disturbance to adjoining premises.

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We
have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies from the 'Saved'
UDP 2007,  Local Plan Part 1, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and
other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service, in
order to ensur
[...]
1



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

Agenda Item 11aSTRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 53 & 53a Hawthorne Avenue, Eastcote - 15248/APP/2018/982
	982 - Report
	LP

	6 27 Ducks Hill Road, Northwood - 40711/APP/2017/4470
	4470 - Report
	LP

	7 Land to the rear of 40 Ducks Hill Road, Northwood - 73183/APP/2017/3355
	3355 - Report
	LP

	8 46 The Drive, Northwood - 65098/APP/2018/1128
	1128 - Report
	LP

	9 4 Willow End, Northwood - 70835/APP/2017/4023
	4023 - Report
	LP

	10 5 Chiltern Road, Eastcote - 54673/APP/2018/1363
	1363 - Report
	LP

	11 178 - 182 High Street, Ruislip - 28388/APP/2018/1303
	1303 - Report
	LP

	 PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee
	North Committee Cover 1.8.18
	982 - Stitched
	FS
	Block Plan
	Proposed Plans & Elevations
	LP

	4470 - Stitched
	FS
	LOCATION, SITE AND BLOCK PLAN
	SITE LAYOUT - EXISTING
	SITE LAYOUT - PROPOSED AMENDED
	FLOOR PLANS
	PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS AMENDED
	ALL ELEVATIONS
	ELEVATIONS
	PROPOSED AND EXISITNG ELEVATIONS AMENDED
	PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
	SECTIONS
	3D VIEWS
	LP

	3355 - Stitched
	FS
	Location Plan
	Site Layout Plan
	Site Layout Plan2
	Site Works Plan
	Proposed Garage Floor Plans and Elevations
	Proposed Ground & First Floor Plan
	Proposed Plans & El

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

1 August 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Scott Farley, 
Becky Haggar, Henry Higgins, John Oswell, Devi Radia, Robin Sansarpuri and Roy 
Chamdal (Reserve).

LBH Officers Present: 
Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Mandip Malhotra (Strategic and 
Major Applications Manager), Richard Michalski, Kerrie Munro, Richard Phillips 
(Principal Planning Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) and 
Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

48.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Tuckwell, with Councillor Chamdal 
substituting.

49.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

50.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3)

The Chairman agreed that Item 12 would be considered as an urgent item.

51.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items marked as Part I would be heard in public, and all items 
marked as Part II would be heard on private.

52.    53 & 53A HAWTHORNE AVENUE, EASTCOTE - 15248/APP/2018/982  (Agenda Item 
5)

Four two-storey, two-bed, semi-detached dwellings with associated parking and 
installation of vehicular crossover to front, involving demolition of existing 
detached bungalows.

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum. 

A petitioner in objection to the application addressed the Committee, and cited the bulk, 



size and dominance on the street scene as a potential further reason for refusal. 
Members heard that the car parking arrangements could lead to neighbours parking in 
front of other houses, and the change to the side roof elevations would have a 
detrimental impact on the street scene.

The agent for the application commented that the application was designed to not 
affect neighbours, and was styled on neighbouring properties such as No. 55 
Hawthorne Avenue. The Committee were informed that the application would not 
adversely impact neighbouring properties and meets the Council’s standards for 
amenity space. 

Following a clarification on the parking arrangements, Members moved the officer’s 
recommendation. This was then moved, seconded, and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

53.    27 DUCKS HILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 40711/APP/2017/4470  (Agenda Item 6)

Two two-storey, semi-detached dwellinghouses with habitable roofspace to 
include associated parking and amenity space and vehicular crossover, 
involving demolition of existing dwellinghouse.

Officers introduced the report, noted the addendum and commented that an email that 
detailed a number of plans that were superseded had been circulated to the 
Committee.

Members heard from a petitioner in objection to the application who stated that the 
application failed to harmonise with the surrounding area, impacted on the lighting to 
the properties behind the site, the roof was too high and the property would be just 
1.5m from the partition wall. The petitioner commented that the local residents 
appreciated the applicant had moved the dormer windows from the back to the front, 
but the proposed development would change street scene and the Committee was 
asked to preserve the invaluable character of the road by refusing the application.

Councillors noted that the issues surrounding the wall were outside the Committee’s 
control and the replacement of a building is only relevant if the building is listed. 
Members commented that the decision rested on the design which was subjective, but 
the proposed plans appeared to be more in keeping with the neighbouring area than 
the current dwelling.

The Committee stated that there was a condition on building materials, but requested 
that the materials must be a colour that suited the street scene. The Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Regeneration confirmed that an informative could be added to state 
that the building materials must be a style and colour that was in keeping with the 
street scene, and also confirmed that it should be ensured that the car parking area be 
made with permeable paving in the landscaping condition.

Members moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer’s recommendation, 
subject to the additional informative and change to condition 10.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to:

1. An additional informative to state that building materials must be a style 
and colour that remains in keeping with the street scene; and



2. Condition 10 being changed to ensure the car parking area being 
constructed with a permeable paving material.

54.    LAND TO THE REAR OF 40 DUCKS HILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 
73183/APP/2017/3355  (Agenda Item 7)

Two-storey, four-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roof space and detached 
double garage with associated parking and amenity space and installation of 
vehicular crossover from Cygnet Close.

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum, which included the omission of 
reason for refusal 3.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application and noted that 38 local residents 
opposed the application. The Committee heard that the petitioner agreed with the 
officer’s report and key reasons for refusal, but also stated that the application was 
overdominant, disruptive to the local area, too close to surrounding dwellings and 
resulted in a loss of amenity for neighbouring properties. 

Councillor Carol Melvin, Ward Councillor for Northwood, addressed the Committee and 
noted that, in addition to the points raised by the petitioner, a number of trees with Tree 
Preservation Orders would need to be removed for the development to take place. 
Members heard that all the local Ward Councillors opposed the application and wished 
for it to be refused.

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration confirmed that the addendum 
omitted reason for refusal 3, but added a further reason for refusal regarding the size, 
siting and dominant appearance of the proposal.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused, subject to:

1. The omission of reason for refusal 3; and

2. The addition of a reason for refusal which stated “The proposal, by reason 
of its size and siting, would result in an unduly dominant appearance from 
the neighbouring property, No. 7 Muscovy Place, resulting in a significant 
reduction in the residential amenities afforded by the property, contrary to 
Policies BE19 and BE21 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two – Saved 
UDP Policies (November 2012) and the Council’s HDAS Design Guidance”.

55.    46 THE DRIVE, NORTHWOOD - 65098/APP/2018/1128  (Agenda Item 8)

Demolition of existing building (containing three self-contained flats) and 
replacement with a anew three-storey building containing one three-bedroom 
and seven two-bedroom self-contained flats. Proposal includes basement 
parking (Resubmission following 65098/APP/2016/3555).

The officers introduced the report to the Committee.



A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, and stated that 107 residents from 51 
homes supported the refusal of the application. Members heard that the cul-de-sac has 
a wide road and strong building line, while the existing property is an attractive building 
surrounded by hedging at right angles to the road. In contrast, the petitioner 
commented that the proposed dwelling was out of proportion and keeping with the 
street scene, would dominate the lower part of the road and street scene and impact on 
the amenity of neighbouring properties, and the proposed basement filled almost the 
entire plot and would impact on surface water flow and lead to a loss of openness and 
green space.

The Legal Counsel for the applicant informed the Committee that following the 
Planning Inspectorate’s decision last year, the concerns raised were addressed. 
Members heard that the current dwelling was not a listed building, and was in a poor 
state with no significant value, and the cost of renovation would be substantial and 
unjustified, therefore the benefits of demolishing the current dwelling and replacing it 
would outweigh the loss and include the provision of new homes. The applicant’s 
representative noted that amenity space, access, parking, and flood risk were 
acceptable and urged the Committee to grant planning permission.

Councillor Melvin, Ward Councillor for Northwood, noted that it was important to keep 
old buildings for the sake of the local area, and this building was very significant in the 
street scene. Councillor Melvin informed the Committee that flats at the end of The 
Drive including a large basement would be unacceptable and only exacerbate the 
significant flood risk to the area.

The Committee commented that the current building does require renovation, but the 
current plans, particularly the proposed basement, were not acceptable, and would 
increase the number of bedrooms at the dwelling from three to 17, which was a 
substantial increase.

As such, Members moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

56.    4 WILLOW END, NORTHWOOD - 70835/APP/2017/4023  (Agenda Item 9)

Installation of timber staircase for access (Retrospective).

Officers introduced the report and the Committee noted that a petition in objection to 
the application was withdrawn by the lead petitioner prior to the meeting.

Members thanked officers for working with the applicant to find a sensible compromise 
to the application, and moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer’s 
recommendation when put to a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

57.    5 CHILTERN ROAD, EASTCOTE - 54673/APP/2018/1363  (Agenda Item 10)

Part two-storey, part single-storey side/rear extension and conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use to include two side dormers.

The application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.



58.    178 - 182 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP - 28388/APP/2018/1303  (Agenda Item 11)

Change of use of part of ground floor from Use Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class A2 
(Letting Office) including new entrance and alterations to rear and side 
elevations.

Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum, which included the 
deletion of condition 4.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the deletion of 
Condition 4.

59.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11a)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.15 pm, closed at 8.50 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


